The forecasts were completely wrong about the distribution of the households. Growth was much
lower in the region’s core than forecast, and much higher in western suburban areas, especially in
the I-270 corridor.

The other areas where growth exceeded the forecast are suburban Virginia areas where
freeway capacity also was expanded. Projects in these areas include construction of the Dulles
Greenway, the Route 234 Bypass and widening I-66.

The suburban increases were balanced by declines and slower growth in the core of the
region, including D.C., Arlington, Prince George’s County, and Alexandria.

The I-495 and I-270 DEIS states on page 144, “As the land use assumptions do not vary
between Alternative 1/No Build and the Build Screened Alternatives, all the trip generators are
equal among scenarios: there will not be new housing developments or new places of
employment.” Such assumptions are clearly debatable. Widening I-270 and I-495 likely will cause
induced land use and induced travel. Induced travel causes increased energy use and air pollution,
including greenhouse gas emissions.

The DEIS also asserts:

61 National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board and MWCOG, Induced Travel: Definition, Forecasting
Process, and a Case Study in the Metropolitan Washington Region, September 19, 2001.
62 Data from National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board, MWCOG, “Comparison of 1984 Study
Forecasts with Most Recent Data: I-270 Corridor, June 18, 2001.

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

District of Columbia

Arlington

Prince George's

Alexandria

Montgomery outside corridor

Fairfax/Cities

Loudoun

Prince William/Cities

Montgomery in I-270 corridor

2000 households compared to pre I-270 widening forecasts for 2000

33

Induced demand represents new trips. While the project may generate some new
trips, MWCOG modeling shows that the amount of induced demand caused directly
by the project would be less than 1% of the total VMT in the region.

DEIS App’x C, at 144. Despite this assertion, due to its deficiencies, the MWCOG model cannot
accurately account for induced travel. See Appendix B below, Section II.F.